

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION

LEJILEX; CRYPTO FREEDOM ALLIANCE OF  
TEXAS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION; ERIC R. WERNER; GARY  
GENSLER; CAROLINE A. CRENSHAW; JAIME  
E. LIZARRAGA; HESTER M. PEIRCE; and  
MARK T. UYEDA, in their official capacities,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 4:24-cv-00168-O

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS  
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

LEGAL STANDARD ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. This action is not justiciable because this Court lacks jurisdiction ..... 6

II. The complaint fails to state a claim authorizing the requested declaratory relief ..... 8

    A. The complaint fails to allege a cause of action ..... 8

    B. The complaint does not allege facts demonstrating that, as a matter of law,  
        digital-asset transactions cannot be securities transactions ..... 11

        1. Whether a digital-asset transaction is a securities transaction depends on  
            its facts and circumstances ..... 12

        2. The complaint fails to allege facts demonstrating that, as a matter of law,  
            a digital-asset transaction cannot be a securities transaction ..... 17

        3. The complaint fails to allege facts demonstrating that, as a matter of law, a  
            secondary-market digital-asset transaction cannot be a securities transaction ..... 19

III. This Court should exercise its discretion to dismiss this lawsuit ..... 22

IV. Alternatively, the grant should grant summary judgment for the defendants..... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Affco Invs. 2001, L.L.C. v. Proskauer Rose, L.L.P.</i> , 625 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Agri-Trans Corp. v. Gladders Barge Line, Inc.</i> , 721 F.2d 1005 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	23
<i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007) .....	8, 18
<i>Braidwood Management, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	11
<i>Cadle Co. v. Whataburger of Alice, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	24
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	5
<i>Collin Cnty., Tex. v. Homeowners Ass’n for Values Essential to Neighborhoods, (HAVEN)</i> , 915 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	8
<i>Connors v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 434 (E.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	15
<i>Cont’l Mktg. Corp. v. SEC</i> , 387 F.2d 466 (10th Cir. 1967) .....	14
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , Nos. 23-235 & 23-236, 2024 WL 2964140 (U.S. June 13, 2024) .....	7
<i>Frye v. Anadarko Petroleum Corp.</i> , 953 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	6
<i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	20
<i>Groos Nat’l Bank v. Comptroller of Currency</i> ,	

573 F.2d 889 (5th Cir. 1978) ..... 23

*Harris Cnty. v. MERSCORP Inc.*,  
791 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 8

*Hodge v. Engleman*,  
90 F.4th 840 (5th Cir. 2024) ..... 5

*Hosein v. Gonzales*,  
452 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 6

*In re Living Benefits Asset Mgmt., L.L.C.*,  
916 F.3d 528 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 13

*In re Ripple Labs, Inc. Litig.*,  
No. 18-cv-06753, 2024 WL 3074379 (N.D. Cal. June 20, 2024) ..... 15, 21

*Johnson v. Harris Cnty.*,  
83 F.4th 941 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 18

*Lorenzo v. SEC*,  
587 U.S. 71 (2019) ..... 12

*Lowe v. Ingalls Shipbuilding, A Div. of Litton Sys., Inc.*,  
723 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1984) ..... 8

*MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.*,  
549 U.S. 118 (2007) ..... 22

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Fam. Ventures, LLC*,  
571 U.S. 191 (2014) ..... 8

*Noa v. Key Futures, Inc.*,  
638 F.2d 77 (9th Cir. 1980) ..... 15

*Orix Credit All., Inc. v. Wolfe*,  
212 F.3d 891 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 5-6, 6

*Parker v. Sony Pictures Ent., Inc.*,  
260 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 5

*Reves v. Ernst & Young*,  
494 U.S. 56 (1990) ..... 12

*SEC v. Aqua-Sonic Prods. Corp.*,  
687 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1982) ..... 14

*SEC v. Arbitrade Ltd.*,  
668 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (S.D. Fla. 2023) ..... 15

*SEC v. Arcturus Corp.*,  
928 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 13

*SEC v. Balina*,  
 No. 22-cv-00950, 2024 WL 2332965 (W.D. Tex. May 22, 2024) ..... 15

*SEC v. Blockvest, LLC*,  
 No. 18-cv-2287, 2019 WL 625163 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2019) ..... 15

*SEC v. C.M. Joiner Leasing Corp.*,  
 320 U.S. 344 (1943) ..... 20

*SEC v. Coinbase, Inc.*,  
 No. 23-cv-4738, 2024 WL 1304037 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2024) ..... *passim*

*SEC v. Edwards*,  
 540 U.S. 389 (2004) ..... 12, 13-14

*SEC v. Kik Interactive Inc.*,  
 492 F. Supp. 3d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) ..... 15, 21

*SEC v. Koscot Interplanetary, Inc.*,  
 497 F.2d 473 (5th Cir. 1974) ..... 14

*SEC v. LBRY, Inc.*,  
 639 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D.N.H. 2022) ..... 15, 17

*SEC v. LBRY, Inc.*,  
 No. 23-1743 (1st Cir. Oct. 23, 2023) ..... 15

*SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.*,  
 87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 14

*SEC v. Merchant Capital LLC*,  
 483 F.3d 747 (11th Cir. 2007) ..... 14

*SEC v. NAC Found., LLC*,  
 512 F. Supp. 3d 988 (N.D. Cal. 2021) ..... 15

*SEC v. Nat. Diamonds Inv. Co.*,  
 No. 19-cv-80633, 2019 WL 13277296 (S.D. Fla. May 28, 2019) ..... 15

*SEC v. Ralston Purina Co.*,  
 346 U.S. 119 (1953) ..... 12

*SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.*,  
 682 F. Supp. 3d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) ..... 15, 20-21, 22

*SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.*,  
 No. 20-cv-10832, 2023 WL 6445969 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2023) ..... 22

*SEC v. SG Ltd.*,  
 265 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2001) ..... 14

*SEC v. Telegram Grp. Inc.*,  
448 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) ..... 15, 16

*SEC v. Telegram Grp. Inc.*,  
No. 20-1076, 2020 WL 3467671 (2d Cir. May 22, 2020) ..... 15

*SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd.*,  
684 F. Supp. 3d 170 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) ..... 15, 20, 21

*SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd.*,  
No. 23-cv-1346, 2023 WL 8944860 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2023) ..... 15, 17

*SEC v. Tyler*,  
2002 WL 32538418 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 21, 2002) ..... 15

*SEC v. Wabi*,  
No. 22-cv-01009, 2024 WL 896148 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 1, 2024) ..... 15

*SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.*,  
328 U.S. 293 (1946) ..... *passim*

*Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Holmes Cnty.*,  
343 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 5, 22, 23

*St. Paul Ins. Co. v. Trejo*,  
39 F.3d 585 (5th Cir.1994) ..... 23

*Tcherepnin v. Knight*,  
389 U.S. 332 (1967) ..... 12

*Texas Med. Ass’n v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.*,  
80 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 24

*United Hous. Found., Inc. v. Forman*,  
421 U.S. 837 (1975) ..... 12

*Vantage Trailers, Inc. v. Beall Corp.*,  
567 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 11

*W. Gulf Mar. Ass’n v. ILA Deep Sea Loc. 24, S. Atl. & Gulf Coast Dist. of ILA*,  
751 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1985) ..... 24

*Williams v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
560 F. App’x 233 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 11

*Williamson v. Tucker*,  
645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 14

*Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.*,  
515 U.S. 277 (1995) ..... 22

**Statutes**

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551 et seq.

5 U.S.C. § 702 ..... 6  
 5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) ..... 7

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. §§ 77a et seq.

Section 2(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(1) ..... 12  
 Section 5(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77e(a) ..... 21  
 Section 5(c), 15 U.S.C. § 77e(c) ..... 21  
 Section 20(b), 15 U.S.C. § 77t(b) ..... 9

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78a et seq.

Section 3(a)(10), 15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10) ..... 12  
 Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 78e ..... 21  
 Section 12(d), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d) ..... 9

Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2201 ..... 3, 8

**Rules and Regulations**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) ..... 4, 5, 6  
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) ..... 5  
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a) ..... 5  
 17 C.F.R. § 202.5(b) ..... 9

**Other Authorities**

*IMVU, Inc.*,  
 SEC Staff No-Action Letter, 2020 WL 12949519 (Nov. 19, 2020) ..... 18

*Pocketful of Quarters, Inc.*,  
 SEC Staff No-Action Letter, 2019 WL 8128104 (July 25, 2019) ..... 18-19

*Turnkey Jet, Inc.*,  
 SEC Staff No-Action Letter, 2019 WL 1554004 (Apr. 3, 2019) ..... 19
